Any event or circumstance set out in Clause 4.1.1 “Event of Default” of the Terms 
of the Notes Issue 

Existing Notes : Means the existing secured notes of the Company with ISIN LV0000860088 and 
maturity on 9 May 2025, with an outstanding amount of EUR 2,500,000.00 (two 
million five hundred thousand euros). 

Existing Noteholders : Noteholders of the Existing Notes. 

Existing Security : The following security provided by the Company in existence on the Issue Date: 

(a) commercial pledge over the assets of the Company as an aggregation of 
property at the moment of pledging, including the Company’s trademarks

[...]

The Company’s employees are a 
significant part of the overall operations of the Company. Therefore, it is of high importance for the 
Company to have a professional team of employees with low employee turnover rate. As the Company 
is located in the village of Roja, 122 km (one hundred and twenty-two kilometers) from Riga, the capital 
of Latvia, the pool of potential employees is constrained by the limited population in the area. The 
Company attracts employees from surrounding towns and villages, and attraction of a significant 
number of new employees in case of rapid development might pose a challenge.

[...]

Early redemption at the option of the Issuer (call option) 

The Company shall be entitled to redeem all or part of the Notes prior to the Maturity Date as follows:  

(a) from 8 May 2026 (inclusive), until 8 November 2027 (inclusive) at a redemption price equal 
to 101% (one hundred and one percent) of the Nominal Value of the redeemed Notes, plus 
accrued and unpaid interest; 

(b) from 9 November 2027 (inclusive) to the Maturity Date, at a redemption price equal to 100% 
(one hundred percent) of the Nominal Value of the redeemed Notes, plus accrued and

[...]

are listed) no later than the date that is 20 (twenty) Business Days after the Change of Control has 
occurred, stating: 

(a) the Change of Control has occurred or may occur and that such a Noteholder has the right to 

require the Company to purchase all of such Noteholder’s Notes at a price equal to 101% (one 
hundred and one percent) of the Nominal value plus accrued and unpaid interest; 

(b) stating the repurchase date, which shall be no earlier than 10 (ten) Business Days and not later 
than 20 (twenty) Business Days from the date such notice is delivered (via e-mail or post (if Notes

[...]

The Company intends to continue using financial leasing and factoring services following the Notes 
issue. As of end of FY 2024, the Company has entered into financial leasing agreements with Swedbank 
Līzings (the “Swedbank Leasing Agreements”), with total outstanding obligations in the amount of EUR 
509 488 (five hundred and nine thousand four hundred eighty-eight euros). In addition, the Company 
has a factoring agreement with Swedbank (the “Swedbank Factoring Agreement”), with a total 
maximum factoring limit currently set at EUR 1,000,000.00 (one million euros), which can be increased 
in the ordinary course of business.